
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and D Taylor 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote via Zoom 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 December 
2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 8 
February 2022.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Update on Carbon Reduction   (Pages 7 - 38) 
 This paper provides an update on carbon reduction activity 

across the council over the last 12 months. 
 

5. York Central Update   (Pages 39 - 48) 
 The report for this item provides an update on how the Highway 

Authority propose to undertake the regulatory tasks for the York 
Central Development. 
 
The Committee will also receive a verbal update from the 
Corporate Director of Place on mitigations to the climate change 
impacts of York Central.  
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To consider the workplan for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
Democracy Officer:  
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone: (01904) 552599 
E-mail: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 21 December 2021 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Hunter, Pearson and 
D Taylor 

  

 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 2021 and 27 

July 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
8. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. Local Transport Plan  
 
The Sustainable Transport Manager gave a presentation on the Local 
Transport Plan 4 (LTP 4). He outlined the LTP activity so far and expected 
timescales and gave an update on the progress of the carbon strategy, the 
Local Plan, economic strategy, transport asset base and traffic issues and 
the outcome of Our Big Conversation. He gave an overview of emerging 
themes which included looking at changing behaviours, reducing the need 
to travel, decarbonising the vehicle fleet, charging schemes and other 
areas of transport policy making outside the categories the Department for 
Transport (DfT) has so far specified for the next round of LTPs. He then 
explained the expected timelines for the LTPs for which the new guidance 
was expected in February 2022. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Sustainable Transport Manager was joined by the Head of Highways 
and Transport and Corporate Director of Place in answering the following 
questions from Members: 

 The Head of Highways and Transport was looking into the 
transhipment of goods to local areas, particularly the city centre, with 
freight companies. This included a feasibility study and pilot looking at 
the use of multi modal hubs around the city. In addition, they were 
having conservations with the rail industries.  These included 
discussion on the sustainable shipment of gas. It was highlighted that 
from March to autumn 2022 the movement of small parcels would be 
examined with the involvement of companies using e-cargo bicycles.  
 

 Regarding the impact of homeworking there would need to be 
flexibility in how to implement measures around transhipment. 
 

 Regarding the timelines and report to Executive, there was a 
complexity of issues affecting timeframes. The DfT requirement for 
the LTP would influence thinking and the council would need their 
view on the decarbonisation of its fleet. Additionally, the outcomes of 
Our Big Conversation (which would feed into the LTP) and clear 
areas of tension between the work of this committee and the Climate 
Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee needed to be considered. 
The impact of devolution was needed as there would be unitary 
elections in May 2023(?) and the formation of a shadow authority 
which would operate alongside the existing authorities.   

 Concerning York Central, Members were advised that outline 
planning permission had been granted for the development as a 
whole and the specifics would be part of a reserved matters 
application. 
 

 The report to Executive would be based on guidance on the LTP and 
emerging priorities from Our Big Conversation, Climate Change 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee, the economic strategy and transport 
strategy. 

 

 The council was working on LTP 4 (LTP 3 was delivered in 2011). 
The potential scope of LTP 4 would address transport accessibility in 
terms of travelling around the city using different modes of transport. 
The general principles would be set out in the main LTP document 
and the information on individual modes of transport would be set out 
in the ‘daughter’ documents. 

 

 With regard to car parking and the extent to which it was likely to 
define the overarching strategy, the DfT guidance would be used. It 
was highlighted that the car parking strategy would need to take 

Page 2



account of the climate change strategy and economic strategy. The 
complexities and challenges around car parking on residential 
properties was noted.  
 

 The Bus Service Improvement Plan was published in October in 
response to a DfT request and was available on the iTravel website.  
DfT are currently reviewing and an announcement for funding on this 
was expected in February 2022.  

 

 An update on the progress of investment in new traffic modelling 
software was given. It was noted that this included real time 
modelling which could be used to project traffic movement in real time 
and interact with CYC’s Urban Traffic Control System.  

 

 With reference to the collection of data to inform strategy, it was 
explained what sources were used and noted that the council was 
awaiting advice from the DfT on how modelling should be undertaken 
to reflect the impact of COVID. Members were advised that there may 
be some mandated models included with the LTP guidance, as this 
has been the case with previous LTPs. 

 

 An update on Traffic Regulation orders (TROs) was given.  
 

 Pertaining to the need for a joined up cohesive transport system to 
enable people to travel from A to B, this was a complicated issue and 
an important role of the LTP was to determine how this would be 
delivered. It was noted that there was a need to compromise which 
modes of transport would take priority as there were areas of highway 
travel where compromises needed to be made, for example on 
Tadcaster Road. 

 
Resolved:  That the update on the LTP be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on the LTP. 
 

10. 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor 2 Report  
 
Members considered a report that provided details of the 2021/22 forecast 
outturn position for both finance and performance across services within 
the Place Directorate. The report incorporated data to Sept 2021 as 
reported to Executive on 18 November 2021. Annex 1 detailed the Place 
Core Indicators and Annex 2 the Scrutiny Performance Scorecard The 
Finance Manager gave an overview of the report highlighting that the 
directorate was forecasting an underspend totalling £53k (including 
commercial portfolio). He noted that second quarter had seen an increase 

Page 3



in income levels and the directorate was heavily dependent on income 
levels.  
 
In response to Member questions, officers clarified: 

 The reasons for the overspend of £277k on commissioning design 
and facilities management (schools) being as a result of fixed fees 
and the need to bring in external staff. It was noted that structures in 
this area were being reviewed and schools were being consulted. 
 

 Regarding factors identified for the reduction in cycling (included in 
the Key Performance Indicators detailed at Annex 2) 2020 was an 
outlier as universities and schools were big drivers of cycle 
movements and were closed for much of that year. The reduction in 
cycling may also likely to have been linked to how the data was 
collected. It was noted that the changes in the working patterns from 
people working from home impacted this, for example bus usage was 
also down 75% that year. The potential of using floating mobile data 
for looking at journeys in suburban areas was noted and that the DfT 
was becoming more focussed on travel and evaluation. The 
Executive Member for Transport noted that the iTravel team had 
been using the better points app which could potentially give data on 
all modes of travel. 

 

 That the Head of Economic Growth would be able to advise on gross 
medium pay and the gender pay gap. 

 
Resolved:  That the 2021/22 Finance & Performance Monitor Report be 

noted. 
 
Reason:  To be updated on the finance and performance position. 
 

11. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the 2021-22 
municipal year. The Corporate Director of Place advised that North 
Yorkshire LEP had offered to attend a future meeting. Concerning the York 
Central update item for the meeting on 25 January 2022, he advised 
Members that this had been reported to the Customer and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Management Committee on 1 November. Members 
clarified that they wished to examine the transport and sustainability 
element of York Central with the landowners.  
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Make it York item would be 
moved to the meeting on 26 April 2022. 
 

Page 4



Resolved: That the work plan be updated to reflect the above change. 
 
Reason: In order to have an up to date work plan. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Norman, Chair  
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.25 pm] 

 
  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 

Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee  
 

10 February 2022 

Report of the Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

Carbon Reduction Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. In 2019, the council declared a climate emergency and set an ambition 

for York to be a net zero carbon city by 2030.  

 

2. This paper provides an update on carbon reduction activity across the 

council over the last 12 months.  

 

3. The first York Climate Change Strategy will provide the framework for 

collective action to realise our ambition and the strategic objectives that 

the city will work towards. 

 

4. Emissions from the council’s corporate activity have reduced by 38% 

since 2005. We are on track to reduce our direct emissions to net zero 

by 2030.  

 

5. Reflecting the ambition to be net zero carbon by 2030, there is already a 

significant programme of carbon reduction activity underway across the 

council.  

 
Recommendation 

 

6. Scrutiny members are asked to note the content of this report. 

 

Climate Change Strategy  
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

7. The York Climate Change Strategy combines a robust scientific evidence 

base with extensive stakeholder and resident engagement, through Our 

Big Conversation, to create a framework for citywide action that can 

achieve our net zero carbon ambition.  

 

8. The Strategy includes the first greenhouse gas emissions inventory for 

the city (figure 1) which shows total direct carbon dioxide equivalent 

(CO2e) emissions for York in 2018 were 936,000t. Existing buildings are 

responsible for around 60% of our emissions, with space heating and hot 

water being the
[...]
n

Diversity of attendance at multi-
community 
workshops/conversations (by target 
audience per theme)
Produce and publish community 
briefs for each engagement theme
# interactions (comments, shares) 
with each brief

Demographic data
Sentiment of views 
exchanged 
Analytics of web page / 
platform if purchased
Content of public 
speakers/press sentiment 
after decision published

Do audiences understand 
each other’s aspirations? 
Do audiences want to 
compromise their 
aspirations to 
accommodate others? 

Support better 
decisions

# new perspectives added
Stakeholder response to process 
and recommendations

Feedback / wash-up 
session with project leads 
and exec
Stakeholder endorsement 
and advocacy

How has engagement 
informed our approach?
Has engagement led to a 
more informed decision?

P
age 38



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee  
 

10 February 2022 
 
 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 

York Central: Update on Highway Authority Regulatory Role  

Summary 

1. The York Central Development is now moving into a key highway 
infrastructure delivery phase with the expectation that key elements of the new 
highway will be operational by 2024. The main highway infrastructure will be 
delivered by Homes England/Network Rail acting as the developer.  

2. The Highway Authority’s role is to ensure that the infrastructure that is due to 
be adopted as highway maintainable at public expense is: in accordance with 
the planning consent, safe in operation and that the future maintenance and 
other liabilities are minimised. In addition the Highway Authority has a duty to 
coordinate streetworks and minimise disruption to the travelling public and 
progress any Traffic Regulation Orders which may be required as a result of 
the development.  

3. This report sets out the how the Highway Authority propose to undertake the 
regulatory tasks identified above. 

 Background 

4. York Central is one of the largest brownfield sites 
[...]
inator;  

 Residents Parking Measures; and 

 City Car Club Facilities. 
 

19. The Stopping Up of a section of public highway (Leeman Rd) in the vicinity of 
the National Railway Museum was proposed as part of the Outline Planning 
Application. Following approval of the Reserved Matters Application for the 
main Highway infrastructure the Developer progressed the separate Stopping 
Up Order process with an application to the Secretary of State for Transport. A 
Public Inquiry was held in April 2021 and the Secretary of State granted the 
Stopping Up in September 2021.  

20. The Stopping Up Orders enables Leeman Rd to be extinguished as public 
highway and will come into operation once the Council is satisfied that the 
conditions of the order have been met. Prior to the stopping up coming into 
force alternative vehicular and pedestrian/cycle routes must be available 
around the stopped up length of Leeman Rd.  

Page 42



 

21. In addition to the new and improved public highway routes pedestrians will 
also be able to pass through the National Railway Museum during Museum 
opening hours. The detail of the building layout is subject to a current 
Reserved Matters Application submitted by the NRM in December 2021. The 
detailed arrangements for the operation of this route are subject to a Walkways 
Agreement which has been approved between the NRM and the Council.  

22. The Highway Authority also has a number of other roles during the build out of 
the development. It has duty (Network Management Duty under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004) to coordinate access to the highway during the 
construction phase to minimise the disruption to the public. This coordination 
will be managed by the Streetworks team using a permit based system which 
is due to be brought in early in 2022. The Highway Authority will also process 
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders for items such as parking suspensions 
and road or lane closures to enable the works to be undertaken. Permanent 
Traffic Regulation Orders for items such as speed limits or parking restrictions 
for the completed scheme will also be processed by the Highways Regulation 
team.  

23. A York Central Highway Authority Lead, responsible for the delivery of the 
regulatory functions identified in paras 13-22has been appointed by the 
Council. A team of in-house staff and consultants will be put in place to deliver 
the necessary oversight to ensure the developer and contractors deliver the 
project to the required standard.  

Programme 

24. The phasing and delivery of the highway infrastructure is subject to planning 
conditions which are in the process of being discharged. As the highway 
infrastructure is now being delivered by Homes England the detailed 
construction programme is under their control and has not yet been received. 
However it is understood that, subject to the necessary approvals, the 
construction of the main highway infrastructure will start in the late spring/early 
summer of this year and be fully completed by early 2025. It is anticipated that 
the works necessary for diversion of the Highway around the NRM to enable 
the stopping up of Leeman Road to come in to place will be completed at an 
earlier stage to allow construction of the Central Hall to be completed by 2025 
in time for the 200th anniversary of the opening of the Stockton to Darlington 
railway.  

Other workstreams 

25. The landowners will lead further design work on the remaining infrastructure 
packages including 

 Southern pedestrian and cycle access 

 Western Station Entrance  

Page 43



 

 Park 

26. In addition to these landowner led projects CYC will lead on the delivery of :- 

 Riverside path – develop design solutions to upgrade the riverside path 
with increased lighting CCTV and raised levels to increase usability in 
times of flood 

 Station Frontage project 

 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Tony Clarke 
York Central Highway 
Authority Lead 

Chief officer res
[...]
STATI
ON 

RI
SE

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 

2021/22 Draft Work Plan 
 

Meeting Date Agenda 
publication 
date 

Reports by date Agenda items 

Tuesday 29 March 
2022 (Forum)   

Monday 21 
March 2022 

Friday 18 March 
2022 

1. To receive an update on 
the developments of any 
relevant strategies, major 
projects and planning  

2. Review Work Plan 

Tuesday 26 April 2022 
(Public)   

Thursday 14 
April 2022 

Wednesday 13 
April 2022 

1. Make It York Update  
2. Q3 Finance Monitor 
3. Review Work Plan 

 

Item(s) for future meetings 

 Car Parking Update  

 Couriers  

Items from CSMC/E&P Joint Commissioned meeting 25 October 

 City Centre, Vision, Accessibility and Traffic Regulation:  
Understanding the needs of different businesses (with input 
from couriers 

 The development of the public realm to deliver different types 
of behaviour 

 Update on York Civic Trust work on 9 cities (Chair to liase with 
Andrew Morrison) 

 

Council Plan Priorities relating to Economy and Place 

Well-paid jobs in an inclusive economy 

 Develop a new Economic Strategy 

 Align Make it York and Adult Skills Agenda to Economic Strategy 

 Promote vocational education and training in sustainable building 

 Create new commercial space for start-up businesses and small 

enterprises 

Creating Homes and World Class Infrastructure 

Page 49 Agenda Item 6



 

 Progress key developments such as the Community Stadium, 

York Central, Castle Gateway and Guildhall 

Getting Around Sustainably 

 Review city-wide public transport options and lobby for 

improvements in rail connectivity 

 Identify options to move fleet to low/zero carbon 

 Expand York’s electric vehicle charging point network 

 Work in partnership to deliver low/zero carbon public transport 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Update on Carbon Reduction
	Annex A_Climate Change Strategy Update

	5 York Ce

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 10 February 2022 

Present Councillors Norman (Chair), Douglas, Hook, Hunter, 
Pearson, D Taylor and Wann (Substitute for Cllr 
Daubeney) 

Apologies Councillor Daubeney 

 
12. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 
13. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 May 2021 and 27 

July 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 
 
14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
15. Update on Carbon Reduction  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on carbon reduction 

activity across the council over the last 12 months. The first York Climate 

Change Strategy (Annex A) provided the framework for collective action to 

realise the Council’s ambition and strategic objectives that the city would 

towards.  

 

The Chair noted that the date of the meeting had been changed to include 

the attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change and he recorded his frustration that the Executive Member had not 



sent her apologies to him. He felt that this did not help the Committee 

undertake its statutory duties. 

 

The Head of Carbon Reduction explained that the council was on track to 

reduce our direct emissions to net zero by 2030 with good progress being 

made on the programme of carbon reduction activity underway. He 

explained that the climate change strategy was built on a robust evidence 

base and included the requirement to have carbon in-setting and offsetting. 

He outlined the carbon reduction objectives noting that the climate change 

strategy was developed in line with the economic strategy and health and 

wellbeing strategy. He outlined consultation with stakeholders and the 

phases of consultation that had taken place as part of Our Big 

Conversation. He then detailed the projects undertaken as part of the 

carbon reduction strategy, including the new community woodland. 

 

The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked and responded to questions as 

follows: 

 A Member asked if the council was talking to the Environment Agency 

regarding other upstream sites for tree planting to further mitigate 

flooding. The Head of Carbon Reduction responded that the council was 

looking to increase urban tree planting to increase the tree canopy to 

13% across the city. 

 

 A Member asked if the if council’s direct emissions accounted for 4% of 

emissions. The Head of Carbon Reduction noted that the council was 

working to reduce emissions through partnerships. 

 

 A Member commented that god progress was being made on the hyper 

hubs. 

 

 A Member highlighted that scammers were contacting residents about 

energy and the Head of Carbon Reduction noted that the council was 

working with partners across the city to help vulnerable residents. This 

included working with York community energy and the council was 

looking to broaden this and could work with the scam busters team on 

this.  

 

 A Member noted that the Committee wanted to look at the net zero 

aspects of York Central. The Director for Economy Regeneration and 



Housing explained that the York Central outline planning permission 

included higher standards of sustainability than required by planning 

policy and included BREAMM excellent for commercial buildings. She 

added that the council’s housing would be zero carbon passivhaus. She 

explained that the council was in discussion with the landowners of the 

site regarding the passivhaus standards and the discussions regarding 

that had been received positively by the Chair and Chief Executive of 

Homes England. She added that the ambition had been articulated to 

the York Central Partnership. 

 

 A Member noted that there was no official strategy for York Central to be 

net zero. The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing noted that 

this would come through planning applications and she outlined the 

phases of engagement.  

 

 The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked and explained that the 

council was a little behind with engagement. He explained that 

engagement was targeting minorities, young people and disabilities 

groups as part of Our Big Conversation, and this would take place 

during February and March 2022. He then explained how the phases of 

the economic development strategy and climate change strategy were 

interlinked. 

 

 A Member asked what had been done to achieve net zero for council 

buildings. The Head of Climate Reduction explained that as part of 

public sector decarbonisation scheme grants, the council had to develop 

detailed decarbonisation plans and it was developing a tender 

specifically for the decarbonisation of buildings to help acquire funding 

through those grant schemes. He added in the council’s portfolio of 

buildings it was looking at decarbonising 5-10 buildings which accounted 

for 80% of the council buildings carbon emissions. 

 

 A Member asked what could be done to educate residents with gardens 

on planting low maintenance trees and shrubs. The Head of Carbon 

Reduction reported that the council had run its free 500 Woodland Trust 

tree giveaway the previous week. This included a maintenance guide 

which would also be published on the council website. He added that 

there may be another opportunity for a tree giveaway later in the year, 



 The Head of Carbon Reduction was asked what the timetable for the 

hyper hubs was and he explained that there had been issues between 

the council and a third party and the utility company. He added that the 

work should be complete in two months. 

 

 A Member asked whether there had been any attempts to encourage 

private rentals and landlords to have energy efficient standards. The 

Head of Carbon Reduction noted that private landlords were very hard 

to reach and he added that housing colleagues had received funding to 

enforce the minimum energy efficiency standards. The Director 

Economy Regeneration and Housing added that in addition to this, the 

council was in receipt of government funding for retrofitting for the 

private rental sector. She added that the licensing system for HMOs 

would help with standards for this. 

 

 In response to a question regarding flooding upstream, the The Director 

Economy Regeneration and Housing noted that York has been picked 

by DEFRA as one of 25 projects nationally to look at flooding and as 

part of this they would look at the rivers Swale, Ure and Nidd, with tree 

planting being a part of this. 

 

 Regarding the use of 100% renewable energy, the Head of Climate 

Reduction noted that at any one time the council used a power mix. 

 

The Chair asked Members for questions to the Executive Member for 

Environment and Climate Change. A Member noted that they would like the 

Executive Member to attend a meeting to explain the net zero aspect of 

York Central and for the committee to have information on this. A Member 

also asked what precisely was being cut from the climate change budget 

following the £100k budget reduction in climate change. 

 

Members then; 

 

Resolved: That the update on carbon reduction be noted. 

 

Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on carbon reduction.  

 
 
 



16. York Central Update  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the Highway 
Authority Regulatory Role in York Central. The York Central Development 
was moving into a key highway infrastructure delivery phase with the 
expectation that key elements of the new highway would be operational by 
2024. The main highway infrastructure will be delivered by Homes 
England/Network Rail acting as the developer.  
 
The York Central Highway Authority Lead explained that the York Central 
transport network should be fully complete by 2025, and as a result of a 
funding change the council would act as the Highways Authority as Homes 
England and Network Rail had responsibility for the transport infrastructure. 
He outlined the role of the council as the Highways Authority. He explained 
that the main transport impacts were covered by the outline planning 
application and there were changes to the highway network at the site to 
make sure that the site was as sustainable as it could be. The Executive 
Member for Transport advised that the infrastructure was being led by 
Homes England and Network Rail with the council as the Highways 
Authority. The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing and the York 
Central Highway Authority Lead noted the additions to the spine roads.  
 
The Director Economy Regeneration and Housing and the York Central 
Highway Authority Lead and Executive Member were then asked the 
following questions by Members: 
 

 A Member asked where the decision making regarding the spine roads 
(including use by buses and cycles) lay. It was explained that this was 
established by the outline planning permission, which the Highways 
Authority was involved in. As part of this, the Highways Authority had the 
ability to look at the way traffic was operating.  
 

 A Member asked about the spine road being a through route and the 
Executive Member for Transport explained outlined the detail of the 
spine road included in the outline planning permission. 

 
[At this point, Cllr Pearson declared an interest as an employee of the 
operator of York Station]. 
 

 A Member asked whether there had been any thinking on the 
repercussions of the integrated rail plan. The Director Economy 
Regeneration and Housing explained that the work on the station 
frontage was in progress and the connectivity with York Central was 
good. She added that the case for development remained. The Director 
Transport, Environment and Planning added that the immediate impact 



of the integrated rail plan was not on the development and he noted the 
impact of the missing detail about what investment was coming instead 
of HS2. The Executive Member for Transport added that at a meeting of 
the Transport for the North (TfN) regarding HS2, there was widespread 
concern regarding the impact on different sections of the network, and 
regarding York Central, the new access and station frontage would 
connect with York Central. 
 

Members then; 
 
Resolved:  That the update on Highway Authority Regulatory Role in York 

Central be noted. 
 
Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on Highway Authority Regulatory 

Role in York Central.  
 
 
17. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan for the remainder of the 2021-22 
municipal year. The Democracy was asked and undertook to check the 
status of scrutiny task and finish groups with the statutory scrutiny officer 
and Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members discussed and agreed the following agenda items for future 
meetings: 
 
29 March 2022 (Forum): 
To receive a verbal update on major projects including: 

 Castle Gateway 

 Guildhall  

 York Station frontage 
 
26 April 2022: 
1. Make It York  

2. Q3 Finance Monitor 

3. Plans for net zero at York Central (Executive Member for Environment 

and Climate change to be invited) 

4. Review Work Plan 

Next Forum meeting: 

Extension of Park and Ride timings 

Bus Service Improvement Plan 

Car Parking Update 

 



Items for 2021/22 Municipal Year: 

Bus Improvement Plan (to include bus operators and possibly a Scrutiny 

commissioned slot) 

Park and Ride update (possible September meeting) 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be updated to reflect the above change. 
 
Reason: In order to have an up to date work plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr G Norman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm]. 


